
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

?   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Curling (Labour Lead) 

Councillor Jem Duducu 

Councillor Duncan Flynn 

Councillor Raymond Graham 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morse 

Councillor John Oswell 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 11 MAY 2016 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 3 May 2016 

 Contact: Kiran Grover 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all st
[...]
 making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the 12 April meeting 1 - 12 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 17 The Avenue, 
Ickenham  
 
71616/APP/2016/553 
 
 

Ickenham 
 

Single storey outbuilding to rear 
for use as a workshop involving 
demolition of existing timber shed 
(Retrospective). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

13 - 22 
 

66 - 73 

7 Cottesmore House, 
Perkins Gardens, 
Ickenham  
 
71579/APP/2016/402 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

Alteration of parking layout to 
create 10 additional spaces. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

23 - 32 
 

74 - 80 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

8 46 Dawlish Drive 
Ruislip  
 
49706/APP/2015/3668 
 
 

Manor 
 

Erection of rear conservatory 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

33 - 40 
 

81 - 85 

9 38 Elgood Avenue 
Northwood  
 
8469/APP/2015/3883 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Part two storey, part single storey 
rear extension 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

41 - 50 
 

86 - 96 

10 Pembroke House, 
Pembroke Road, 
Ruislip  
 
38324/APP/2016/407 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

Erection of detached building to 
accommodate refuse storage at 
ground floor and office 
accommodation above 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

51 - 64 
 

97 - 99 

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee p66 - 99 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
12 April 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), 
Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Jem Duducu, Duncan Flynn, 
Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, John Morse and John Oswell 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger (Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture), Mandip 
Malhotra (Interim Major Applications Manager), Syed Shah (Principal 
Highway Engineer), Sarah White (Legal Advisor) and Jon Pitt  
(Democratic Services Officer). 
  

168. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

169. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Higgins declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 8 and 9, the 
Old Orchard, Park Lane, Harefield as he was a customer of the premises. 
Cllr Higgins remained in the room while the items were discussed. 
 

170. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 No matters had been notified in advance or were urgent. 
 

171. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda were Part I and would be 
considered in public. 
 

172. 10 JACKETS LANE, NORTHWOOD - 70543/APP/2016/154   
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 3 x two storey, 5-bed detached dwellings with habitable roof space and 
1x two storey, 4-bed, detached dwelling with associated parking, 
amenity space and landscaping with installation of vehicular 
crossovers and demolition of existing dwelling. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

 
Officers introduced the report and referred Members to the addendum sheet 
circulated. The application site was located on the northern side of Jackets 
Lane, which was a traditional country lane. The site contained two trees that 
were subject to Tree Preservation Orders (TPO) and was not in the green 
belt. Neigbouring property, 12 Jackets Lane was a Grade II listed building.  
 
The existing property compromised a large, detached dwelling with 
significant garden space. The application proposed demolition of the existing 
property and the construction of three, two storey, 5-bed detached houses 
and one, two storey, 4-bed, detached houses. Each property would have 
two vehicle parking spaces, private amenity space and landscaping. Each 
site had an integrated garage with off street parking in front of the garage. 
Highway works on Jackets Lane were also proposed. 
 
Changes that had been highlighted in the addendum were brought to the 
Committee's attention. A verbal update was requested to condition 11, 2c to 
delete reference to refuse storage. Details of hard landscaping needed to be 
amended to include reference to the landscape buffer zone in 
[...]
 to rear for use as a workshop involving demolition of
existing timber shed (Retrospective)

11/02/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 71616/APP/2016/553

Drawing Nos: 17TH-001 Rev A

17TH-002 Rev A

17TH-003 Rev A

17TH-004 Rev A

17TH-101

17TH-102

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site is a a detached property located within the Ickenham Village
Conservation Area. The rear garden is long and currently has other outbuildings used as
ancillary space to the main house. The streetscene is residential with detached properties
and long rear gardens. To the rear of the site are the rear gardens of Ivyhouse Road.

There is no relevant planning history.

The applicant seeks retrospective planning permission for a single storey outbuilding to
rear for use as a workshop involving demolition of existing timber shed. The outbuilding
measures 7.529m wide, 3.859m deep with a pitched roof 3.939m high reduced to 2.433m
at the eaves. The footprint of the outbuilding is 29 square metres, slightly bigger than the
previous outbuilding (25 square metres).

Not applicable 

Advertisement and Site Notice2.

2.1 Advertisement Expiry Date:-

Not applicable 28th March 20162.2 Site Notice Expiry Date:-

8 neighbouring properties have been consulted on 25th February 2016 and a site notice
was displayed on 8th March 2016. 

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.3 Relevant Planning History

Comment on Planning History

3.

1.1 Site and Locality

1.2 Proposed Scheme

Comments on Public Consultations

24/02/2016Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



North Planning Committee - 11th May 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

1 joint letter of representations has been received from the occupiers of No.40, 42 and 44
Ivy House Road. The objections and officer responses to these are summ
[...]
buildings

New development must improve or complement the character of the area.

Daylight and sunlight considerations.

Requires new development to ensure adequate levels of privacy to neighbours.

Residential Extensions, Hillingdon Design & Access Statement, Supplementary
Planning Document, adopted December 2008

Part 2 Policies:

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Comment on Relevant Planning History

Page 25



North Planning Committee - 11th May 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Not applicable

Advertisement and Site Notice5.

5.1 Advertisement Expiry Date:-

Not applicable 5.2 Site Notice Expiry Date:-

6. Consultations

7.01 The principle of the development

Internal Consultees

The Council's Transport and Highway's Officer was consulted on the application on 15th February
2016. Their comments have been summarised in bullet point format below: 

· The car parking spaces will be of standard size and have adequate turning space. 
· There is no objection from the highways viewpoint.

External Consultees

A total of 99 neighbouring occupiers along with the Ickenham Residents Association (2), were
consulted on the application on 15th February 2016. By the close of the consultation period on 7th
March 2016, 5 comments were received from the neighbouring occupiers, 4 of which were against
the proposed development while 1 was in support of the proposed development. Furthermore a
petition with signatures against the proposed development was submitted. 

The comments raised from the neighbouring occupiers against the proposed development, are
summarised in bullet point format below:

· No problem with the provision of car parking spaces in Area 2 (North)
· Against the proposed 3 car parking spaces to the front in Area 1 (South)
· Allocating all parking to the rear of the building will keep disruption to a minimum as there are
currently 3 building sites operating in our small area
· The 3 car parking spaces to Area 1 will result in the reduction of the small garden area to the front
of the building. Residents in the extra care only use the front garden and not the green at the rear of
the building, so it makes sense to put all parking to the rear. 
· If the 3 car parking spaces to the front are approved, it would result in the residents in extra care,
sitting right by the car fumes as they are ill and have not got good health this is not a good thing. 

OFFICER NOTES: The comments raised from the objections have been discussed in the report.

The comments raised from the neighbouring occupier, in support of the proposed development are
summarised in bullet point format below:

· These parking places are desperately needed. 
· Not only visitors but health professionals, tradesmen and outreach carers have the almost
impossible task of finding parking for this building. 
· If one dares to park in front of the adjoining building a tirade of abusive language is immediately
forthcoming from residents there. 
· I find it astounding that only 4 publicly available spaces are provided
· Double parking is a constant problem with cars being blocked in until the owners can be traced. 
· The proposal doesn't inconvenience other residents in the area and I am sure that the house
owners beside Cottesmore will be only too pleased to have their rented parking spaces left open for
their own use, instead of coping with the running battle they presently face from trades and visitors
alike.

MAIN PLANNING ISSUES7.

Page 26



North Planning Committee - 11th May 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.02

7.03

7.04

Density of the proposed development

Impact on archaeology/CAs/LBs or Areas of Special Character

Airport safeguarding

Paragraph 6.4 of the NPPF states that "permission should be refused for development of
poor design that fails to take the opportunities available for improving the character and
quality of an area and the way it functions".

Policy 7.4 of the London Plan states, "Development should have regard to the form,
function, an
[...]
elter

´

May 2016

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

38 Elgood Avenue

Northwood

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

8469/APP/2015/3883

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283

Page 50



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

PEMBROKE HOUSE PEMBROKE ROAD RUISLIP 

Erection of detached building to accommodate refuse storage at ground floor
and office accommodation above

02/02/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 38324/APP/2016/407

Drawing Nos: P.02
P.04
P.05
P.06
P.01
B.01
L.01
P.03
P.07
Planning Statement

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This application seeks consent for the erection of a detached building to accommodate
refuse storage at ground floor and office accommodation above. The proposed building
will be located in the north west corner of the site and is approximately 11 metres in length
at its longest part on the western boundary and 6 metre in depth. The building will be
approximately 2.55 metres to the eaves and 5.3 metres overall in height.

The proposed building by reason of its unacceptable height, scale, size, form and siting is
considered to appear visually at odds with the established pattern, scale, form and design
of backland development within the surrounding area, and would be detrimental to the
character, appearance and setting of the adjacent Conservation Area and Area of Special
Local Character. 

Further, by reason of the buildings height and siting, it would appear visually intrusive
when viewed from the residents in Pembroke House, and would result in a loss of amenity
space for these units, to the detriment of their amenities. The proposal thereby fails to
comply with the Councils adopted policies and guidance.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2 Scale and siting

The proposed building by reason of its size, scale, form, bulk, design and siting, would
result in an incongruous addition, that would be out of character with the established
pattern, scale and design of backland development within the area and result in an
unacceptable loss of amenity space for the adjacent flats. Further, by reason of its overall
size, scale, bulk and siting, the proposed building would also have a visually detrimental
impact on the character and appearance of the locality and setting of the adjacent

1

2. RECOMMENDATION

02/02/2016Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 10

Page 51



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

NON2 Impact to neighbours

Conservation Area and Area of Special Local Character. The scheme would thereby be
contrary to Policies BE1 and HE1 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic
Policies (November 2012) and Policies BE4, BE5, BE13, BE15 and BE19 of the Hillingdon
Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).

The proposed building, by reason of its siting, scale and form, would be visually intrusive
to the amenities of the occupants of Pembroke House, and result in the further
development of land designated as amenity space to the detriment of their amenities and
living conditions. The proposal would therby conflict with policies BE1 of the Hillingdon
Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012)and BE21 and BE23 of the
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).

2

I52

I53

I59

Compulsory Informative (1)

Compulsory Informative (2)

Councils Local Plan : Part 1 - Strategic Policies

1

2

3

INFORMATIVES

The
[...]
tensions.

Requires the provision of adequate amenity space.

Requires new development to ensure adequate levels of privacy to
neighbours.
Retention of topographical and landscape features and provision of
new planting and landscaping in development proposals.

Page 52



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

3.1 Site and Locality

The application site is located on the northern side of Pembroke Road. It is situated
immediately to the rear of Pembroke House and the proposed building would be located in
the north western corner of the car park to the rear of the main building. Pembroke House
is a partly four and five storey detached property and former office building fronting
Pembroke Road. All floors of the building have consent for their conversion to residential
under either the prior approval process or planning/appeal. 

The proposed development site falls adjacent to two heritage assets, the Ruislip Village
Conservation Area and Midcroft, Ruislip Area of Special Local Character (ASLC). Although
Pembroke House is a later intrusion within the street scene, to the rear of the site, it is
characterised by well planted rear gardens. This part of the area includes housing
development following the introduction of the railways in 1904 and a proposed urban
expansion for a Garden Suburb. The immediate surrounding area is characterised by inter
and post war properties and the rear of the commercial units on Ruislip High Street.

The site lies within Ruislip Town Centre and the Developed Area as identified within the
Hillingdon Local Plan Part 2.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

This application seeks consent for the erection of a detached building to accommodate
refuse storage at ground floor and office accommodation above. The proposed building will
be located in the north west corner of the site and is approximately 11 metres in length at
its longest part on the western boundary and 6 metre in depth. The building will be
approximately 2.55 metres to the 
[...]
backland development within the surrounding area, and would be detrimental to the
character, appearance and setting of the adjacent Conservation Area and Area of Special
Local Character. Further, by reason of the buildings height and siting, it would appear
visually intrusive when viewed from the residents in Pembroke House, and would result in a

Page 61



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

loss of amenity space for these units, to the detriment of their amenities. The proposal
thereby fails to comply with the Councils adopted policies and guidance.

11. Reference Documents

Hillingdon Local Plan Part 1 - Strategic Policies 
Hillingdon Local Plan Part 2 - Saved Policies 
The London Plan (2015)
National Planning Policy Framework.

Charlotte Goff 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 62



Croft C
ourt

19

23

25

Signal Box

10

20

7

SL

46.9m

17

BRICKWALL LANE

SL

1
6
8

3

1
4
3

1
4
5

1
4
7

S
T
A

T
IO

N
 A

P
P

R
O

A
C

H

6

1
5
6

1
5
5
b

48.5m

113

W
E

S
T

 E
N

D
 R

O
A

D

Car Park

103

1

1
4
8

1a

6a

1
4
9

Kingsend

LB

49.4m

BRICKWALL LANE

1
6
1

1 to 6

1
0

El Sub Sta

F
B

2a

Court

ESS LANE

1 to 94

TCB

11

TCB

Kings Lodge

6

1
4
6 2

121

1
5
7

1

5

1
2
9

7

127

4

5

14
0

2

11

Bank

4
2b

C
h

e
y
n

e
 C

o
u

rt

8

5
4

7

3

6

2

9

7a

Ruislip Station

1
7
8

to
 1

8
2

123125

7
8

5

4

2

3 6

1

1 to 14
Piccadilly
House

1 to 21
Central
House

El Sub Sta

1 to 25
Metropolitan

House

20

22

S
h

e
lte

r

Shelter

Shelter

26

3

5 to 9

Pembroke

House

3a

(LU)

´

May 2016

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee
 
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents
 
Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Pembroke House 

Pembroke Road

Ruislip

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Comm

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

North Planning Committee

11 May 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling 
(Labour Lead), Jem Duducu, Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, 
John Morse and John Oswell

LBH Officers Present: 
Kiran Grover (Democratic Services Officer), James Rodger (Head of Planning, Green 
Spaces and Culture), Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor) and Richard Phillips (Principal 
Planning Officer)

178.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received. 

179.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

180.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE 12 APRIL MEETING  (Agenda Item 
3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2016 be agreed.

181.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

182.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all agenda items were Part I and would be heard in
public.

183.    17 THE AVENUE, ICKENHAM 71616/APP/2016/553  (Agenda Item 6)

Single storey outbuilding to rear for use as a workshop involving demolition of 
existing timber shed (Retrospective).

Officers provided an overview of the application and highlighted the changes set out in the 
addendum, the application site is a detached property located within the Ickenham 



Village Conservation Area. The rear garden is long and currently has other outbuildings 
used as ancillary space to the main house. The street scene is residential with 
detached properties and long rear gardens. To the rear of the site are the rear gardens 
of Ivy House Road.

The Lead Petitioner provided a written statement that was circulated to the Councillors 
before the meeting and hard copies were available at the meeting, the written 
statement was noted. 

"As detailed on the site plan, 17 The Avenue is an L shaped plot which shares a rear 
boundary with 42 and 40 Ivyhouse Road within the Ickenham Conservation Area. 
Despite his declaration in the Planning Application, the Applicant has removed several 
mature trees from the rear boundary between 17 The Avenue and 42 Ivyhouse Road. 
The said trees were not subject to a TPO but are in excess of 30 years old. I 
understand that the Council Tree Officer does not have a problem with their removal 
despite the fact that the Council has a set procedure for the removal of trees within a 
Conservation Area and such procedure was not followed by the Applicant.

The Applicant has demolished an old wooden shed used for storage of old motor bikes 
and replaced it with a block built/timber clad pitched roof building described in the 
application as a workshop. The old shed was not visible to neighbouring properties due 
to its height (at least 1.5m lower than the new workshop) and because of the screen of 
trees which have now been removed.

The new building is some 7.5m long by more than 3m wide by in excess of 4m high. A 
building of great magnitude for a workshop. It has been erected in the "leg of the L-
shaped" plot and is not clearly visible from the Applicant's own property. However, to 
properties bordering at the rear it is the proverbial blot on the landscape as can be 
seen from the previously submitted photos. It is also clearly visible from Ivyhouse 
Road, standing in excess of 2m higher than our garage at 42, despite the fact that the 
Applicant's declaration states that it cannot be seen from the road.

Most of our concerns are of an environmental nature but I feel the Council should be 
made aware of them in case of future problems.

In view of its height, the Petitioners request the Council to reject this Planning 
Application and ask for a modified, much lower, flat roofed building in its place. We 
would also request the Council to prohibit its use for business purposes and request 
reinstatement of mature trees (not Leylandii) between the aforementioned boundaries 
to screen any modified building from the view of neighbouring properties.

Indeed it is worthy of mention that as I circulated the Petition in Ivyhouse Road, many 
residents who have followed the correct procedure when applying for planning 
permission were extremely concerned that the Applicant went ahead without such 
permission in the Ickenham Conservation area. In doing so, he has breached bone fide 
building regulations that other applicants were forced to follow when building 
extensions/making modifications to property within the Ickenham Conservation Area."

It was noted by Councillors that the outbuilding was not an eyesore and was not part of 
the boundary. The applicant brought it to the attention of the Committee that the 
original building had become rotten and the new building was used only as a hobby 
workshop and had been built sensitively to the local area. It was confirmed that there 
was electricity in the building but not heating. 

The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to a vote was 



approved unanimously.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, as per the officer 
recommendation.

184.    COTTESMORE HOUSE, PERKINS GARDENS, ICKENHAM 71579/APP/2016/402  
(Agenda Item 7)

Alteration of parking layout to create 10 additional spaces.

Officers provided an overview of the application and highlighted the changes set out in the 
addendum; the application sought planning permission to provide an addition of 10 car 
parking spaces to Cottesmore House, at the front and back of the existing block of 
flats. Both areas currently provide some parking spaces, as well as soft landscaping, 
however the proposal seeks to increase the current parking space spaces provided in 
these areas. The proposal represents an appropriate development, and having 
considered all material considerations it is recommended that this application be 
approved.

Two Petitions were received.  The following points were made by the first Petitioner 
who is the neighbouring occupiers:

 No problem with the provision of car parking spaces in Area 2 (North)
 Against the proposed 3 car parking spaces to the front in Area 1 (South)
 Allocating all parking to the rear of the building will keep disruption to a minimum 

as there are currently 3 building sites operating in our small area
 The 3 car parking spaces to Area 1 will result in the reduction of the small 

garden area to the front of the building. Residents in the extra care only use the 
front garden and not the green at the rear of the building, so it makes sense to 
put all parking to the rear.

 If the 3 car parking spaces to the front are approved, it would result in the 
residents in extra care, sitting right by the car fumes as they are ill and have not 
got good health this is not a good thing.

The Second Petitioner made the following comments:
 These parking places are desperately needed.
 Not only visitors but health professionals, tradesmen and outreach carers have 

the almost impossible task of finding parking for this building.
 If one dares to park in front of the adjoining building a tirade of abusive language 

is immediately forthcoming from residents there.
 I find it astounding that only 4 publicly available spaces are provided.
 Double parking is a constant problem with cars being blocked in until the owners 

can be traced.
 The proposal doesn't inconvenience other residents in the area and I am sure 

that the house owners beside Cottesmore will be only too pleased to have their 
rented parking spaces left open for their own use, instead of coping with the 
running battle they presently face from trades and visitors alike.

Councillor Corthorne in his capacity as a Ward Councillor for West Ruislip attended the 
meeting and spoke on behalf of the Petitioners adding that the lack of parking could 
leave vulnerable people in isolation if there is nowhere for their visitors or health care 
workers to park. 

Councillors questioned parking space 3 and its proximity to the gazebo questioning 
whether that space in particular could be deleted and this was met with approval. 



The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to a vote was 
approved unanimously on the condition that the Head of Planning revising the plan to delete 
space 3.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved as per the officer's recommendation, 
subject to the Head of Planning being provided with a revised plan omitting parking space 
P3 from Area 1 at the front of the building. 

185.    46 DAWLISH DRIVE RUISLIP 49706/APP/2015/3668  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report, and, noting the addendum, provided an overview of the 
application. The application site is situated on the south side of Dawlish Road and 
comprises a two storey terraced dwelling with an existing single storey rear extension 
serving a kitchen, a front porch and two parking spaces to the front of the property.

It was proposed and seconded, and upon being put to a vote was unanimously agreed to refuse 
the item.

RESOLVED: That the item be refused.

186.    38 ELGOOD AVENUE NORTHWOOD 8469/APP/2015/3883  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report, noted the addendum and provided an overview of the 
application.

The application site was located on the western side of Elgood Avenue and comprised 
a large detached two storey house. The property was brick built with a hipped roof and 
had an existing two storey side extension and had a single storey extension and glass 
conservatory to the rear. The property benefited from good sized front and rear 
landscaped gardens, with parking provision for 2 cars.

The street scene was residential in character and appearance comprising mainly large 
detached properties.

It was proposed and seconded, and upon being put to a vote was unanimously agreed to approve 
the item.

RESOLVED: That the item was approved as per the officer's recommendation. 

187.    PEMBROKE HOUSE, PEMBROKE ROAD, RUISLIP 38324/APP/2016/407  (Agenda 
Item 10)

Officers apologised that they were not able to put the plans in the Committee pack; the 
papers were being circulated at the meeting. 

Officers introduced this application which sought consent for the erection of a detached 
building to accommodate refuse storage at ground floor and office accommodation 
above. The proposed building will be located in the North West corner of the site and is 
approximately 11 metres in length at its longest part on the western boundary and 6 
metre in depth. The building would be approximately 2.55 metres to the eaves and 5.3 
metres overall in height.

The proposed building by reason of its unacceptable height, scale, size, form and siting 
is considered to appear visually at odds with the established pattern, scale, form and 



design of backland development within the surrounding area, and would be detrimental 
to the character, appearance and setting of the adjacent Conservation Area and Area 
of Special Local Character.

Further, by reason of the buildings height and siting, it would appear visually intrusive 
when viewed from the residents in Pembroke House, and would result in a loss of 
amenity space for these units, to the detriment of their amenities. The proposal thereby 
fails to comply with the Councils adopted policies and guidance.

The Agent spoke on behalf of the Applicant in support: 
 The statement was inaccurate and that the application was for a covered area 

for refuse and a small office for two members of staff offering an onsite presence 
for the flats. 

 Historically in 2015 a larger scheme was put forward but this had been revised 
addressing previous concerns. 

 The agent brought to the attention of the committee a typo that changed the 
word 'refuse area' to 'refuge area'.

 The Agent concluded that the residents of Pembroke House supported the 
application. 

Councillors questioned the Officers and it was decided that clarity was needed.

RESOLVED: That it was unanimous that the application was deferred in order to 
allow detailed clarification as to how the current scheme compares with the 
appeal scheme. 

ADDENDUM

The meeting, which commenced at 7.20pm, closed at 8.55pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Kiran Grover on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


